



Independent auditor's report

To The Members of
Park Medi World Private Limited
New Delhi

Report on the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Park Medi World Private Limited ("the Company"), which comprises the Balance Sheet as at 31st March 2023, the Statement of Profit and Loss, and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2021, as amended, ("AS") and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31 March 2023, and its profit, and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those SAs are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us, is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the financial statements.

Emphasis of Matters

- a) We could not get the balance confirmations from the vendors and thus the year-end balances of trade payables appearing in the financial statements are subject to reconciliation and confirmation. In this regard, the management and those charged with governance have represented to us that there would not be significant differences in the balances and the loss/profit, if any, arising out of such reconciliation would be considered in the year when the reconciliation is done.
- b) We could not get sufficient audit evidence in support of trade receivables outstanding for more than one year amounting to 167.53 Lacs as per Note 35 to the financial statement to treat them good and realisable receivables. In this regard, the management and those charged with governance have represented to us that there would not be any significant loss when the recovery is made and such loss occurred would be considered in the year when the actual recovery is made.



- c) We draw our attention to note no. 9 of the financial statements relating to bonus payment liabilities pertaining to the current and previous financial year. This liability will be cleared and paid off very shortly as represented by the management and those charged with governance.
- d) The company has made payment of Rs.270.10 lakhs towards expenses incurred through credit cards by the directors of the company and the same has been charged to the Statement of profit & Loss under Note 28 of Other Expenses" under the head Business Promotion.. We have not been provided sufficient audit evidence for these expenses. In this regard, the management and those charged with governance have represented to us that requisite evidence would be made available to us and there would not be any significant impact on the true and fair view of the financial statements.

Our opinion is not modified in respect of these matters.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

Reporting of Key Audit matters as per SA 701 - 'Key Audit Matters' are not applicable to the Company as the company is an unlisted company.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report thereon

The Company's Management and Board of Directors are responsible for other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Directors' Report to the shareholders including Annexure to Board's Report but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements, or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information; we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibility of Management and Board of Directors for the Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation of these financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including cash flows of the Company in accordance with the AS and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and



presentation of the financial statement that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. The Company's Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We are also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal financial control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate internal financial controls system in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

1. As required by the Companies (Auditor's Report) Order, 2020 ("the Order") issued by the Central Government of India in terms of Section 143(11) of the Act, we give in the "Annexure A" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order, to the extent applicable.
2. (A) As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit we report that:
 - (a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.
 - (b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books.
 - (c) The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss, the Statement of Cash Flows dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of account.
 - (d) In our opinion, the aforesaid standalone financial statements comply with the Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014.
 - (e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors as on 31st March 2023 taken on record by the Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2023 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.
 - (f) With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate Report in "Annexure B". Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the adequacy and operating effectiveness of the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting.
- (B) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:
 - (a) There is no pending litigation that needs to be disclosed in its financial statements hence, this para is not applicable;
 - (b) The Company did not have any long-term contracts including derivative contracts for which there were any material foreseeable losses;
 - (c) There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the Investor Education and protection Fund by the company;



(d) (i) The Management has represented that, to the best of it's knowledge and belief, as disclosed in the Note 31(vi) to the financial statements, no funds have been advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

(ii) The Management has represented, that, to the best of it's knowledge and belief, as disclosed in Note 31(vii) to financial statements, no funds have been received by the Company from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

(iii) Based on the audit procedures performed that have been considered reasonable and appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the representations under subclause (i) and (ii) of Rule 11(e), as provided under (a) and (b) above, contain any material misstatement.

(e) The company has not proposed any dividend during the year hence this para is not applicable to the company.

(f) As proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 (as amended), which provides for books of account to have the feature of audit trail, edit log and related matters in the accounting software used by the Company, is applicable to the Company only with effect from financial year beginning April 1, 2023, the reporting under clause (g) of Rule 11 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 (as amended), is currently not applicable.

(C) With respect to the matter to be included in the Auditor's Report under Section 197(16) of the Act relating to directors remuneration is not applicable to the company as the company is not a public company.

For MEHROTRA & MEHROTRA
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No. 000226C)


Sandeep Bhalotia
Partner
(Membership No. 060480)
Place: New Delhi
Date: September 29, 2023
UDIN:



ANNEXURE "A" TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph 1 under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of our report to the Members of **Park Medi World Private Limited** of even date)

To the best of our information and according to the explanations provided to us by the Company and the books of account and records examined by us in the normal course of audit, we state that:

i. In respect of the Company's Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets:

a. (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment and capital work-in-progress.

(B) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars of intangible assets.

b. Some of the Property, Plant and Equipment and capital work-in-progress were physically verified during the year by the Management in accordance with a programme of verification, which in our opinion provides for physical verification of all the Property, Plant and Equipment and capital work-in-progress at reasonable intervals having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its activities. According to the information and explanations given to us, no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification.

c. With respect to immovable properties (other than properties where the Company is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in favour of the Company) disclosed in the financial statements included in property, plant and equipment and capital work-in progress, according to the information and explanations given to us and based on the examination of the registered sale deed / transfer deed / conveyance deed provided to us, we report that, the title deeds of such immovable properties are held in the name of the Company as at the balance sheet date. No title deeds are pending to be registered in the name of the company as at the year end. Immovable properties of land and buildings whose title deeds have been pledged as security for loans, working capital facilities are held in the name of the Company based on the information and explanation provided to us.

d. The Company has not revalued any of its property, plant and equipment including intangible assets during the year.

e. No proceedings have been initiated during the year or are pending against the Company as at 31 March 2023 for holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (as amended in 2016) and rules made thereunder.

ii. (A) The inventories were physically verified during the year by the Management at reasonable intervals. In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the coverage and procedure of such verification by the Management is appropriate having regard to the size of the Company and the nature of its operations. No discrepancies of 10% or more in the aggregate for each class of inventories were noticed on such physical verification of inventories when compared with books of account. Though in our opinion, controls regarding inventory records are required to be strengthened.

(B) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has been sanctioned working capital limits in excess of Rs.5 crores, in aggregate, at points of time during the year, from banks or financial institutions on the basis of security of current assets. According to the information and explanations given to us, the quarterly returns or statements comprising



stock statements, book debt statements and other stipulated financial information filed by the Company with such banks or financial institutions are in agreement with the unaudited books of account of the Company except some period ended adjustments of the respective quarters. However, we have not been provided with the quarterly returns which has been submitted by the Company for our review.

iii. a) According to information and explanations given to us and based on our audit procedures, the Company has provided guarantee to ten subsidiary companies and granted unsecured loan to eight subsidiary companies and one to director of the company in respect of which:

The aggregate amount and balance outstanding at the balance sheet date with respect to such loans and guarantee to subsidiaries of the holding company to which the company is also a subsidiary are as follows.

Sl. No.	Nature	Aggregate Amount of transaction during the year (Rs. in lakhs)	Outstanding at the Balance Sheet date (Rs. in lakhs)	Remarks
1	Loans Provided	3,634.63	898.35	Subsidiary Companies of the company
2	Loan Provided to Director	32.38	32.38	Loan paid by the Subsidiary Company on behalf of the Holding company to Mr. Ajit Gupta (Director) of the company.
3	Corporate Guarantee Provided	57,611.00	57,611.00	Guarantees to Subsidiary Companies

The above amount is appearing in Note 19 and 42 to the financial statements.

- b) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the loans provided by the company and the terms and conditions of the grant of loans and investments made, during the year are prima facie, not prejudicial to the Company's interest except that the loans given are unsecured.
- c) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records of the Company, in the case of loans given, in our opinion the schedule of repayment of principal has not been stipulated and payment of interest has been stipulated on yearly basis, hence, we are unable to comment on timely repayment of the principal and interest. We further report that the Company has not given any advance in the nature of loan to any party during the year.
- d) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, we are unable to comment on overdue amounts for more than ninety days in respect of the aforesaid loans in the absence of repayment schedule of principal and interest.
- e) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, no loan granted by the Company which has fallen due during the year and has been renewed or extended or fresh loans granted to settle the over dues of existing loans given to the same



parties.

f) The company has granted unsecured loan aggregate to Rs.3,634.63 lakhs which are repayable on demand. These loans are 100% of total loans granted and are entirely granted to the related parties as defined in Clause (76) of Section 2 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act").

iv. According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has complied with the provisions of Sections 185 and 186 of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of loans granted, investments made and guarantees and securities provided, as applicable.

v. According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not accepted any deposits which are deemed to be deposits. Hence, reporting under clause 3(v) of the order is not applicable.

vi. The maintenance of cost records has been specified by the Central Government under section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013 in respect of healthcare services rendered. We have broadly reviewed the books of account maintained by the Company pursuant to the Companies (Cost Records and Audit) Rules, 2014, as amended, prescribed by the Central Government for maintenance of cost records under Section 148(1) of the Companies Act, 2013, and are of the opinion that, *prima facie*, the prescribed cost records have been made and maintained by the Company. We have, however, not made a detailed examination of the cost records with a view to determine whether they are accurate or complete.

vii. In respect of statutory dues:

a) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our examination of the records, the Company is generally regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including Goods and Service Tax, provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, sales tax, service tax, duty of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and any other material statutory dues to the appropriate authorities to the extent these are applicable except some delay in deposit of TDS.

b) According to information given to us and on the basis of examination of records, undisputed dues of Rs.7.47 lakhs dues of TDS, were in arrears as at 31st March, 2023 for a period of more than six months from the date they become payable.

viii. According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis on the basis of our examination of the records of the company, the Company has not has not surrendered or disclosed any transactions, previously unrecorded as income in the books of account, in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 as income during the year.

ix. (a) According to the records of the Company examined and as per our information and explanation, the Company has not defaulted in the repayment of loans or other borrowings or in the payment of interest thereon to any lender during the year.

(b) According to the information and explanation given to us and on the basis of our audit procedures, we report that the Company has not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or government or any government authority.

(c) In our opinion and according to information and explanations given to us, the company has utilized the money obtained by way of term loans during the year for the purposes for which they were obtained.



(d) According to the information and explanation given to us and on the basis of our audit procedures and on an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, we report that funds raised on short-term basis have, *prima facie*, not been used during the year for long-term purposes by the Company.

(e) According to the information and explanation given to us and on the basis of our audit procedures and on an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, we report that the Company has not taken any funds from any entity or person on account of or to meet the obligations of its subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures.

(f) According to the information and explanation given to us and on the basis of our audit procedures, we report that the Company has not raised loans during the year on the pledge of securities held in its subsidiaries or joint ventures or associates.

x. (a) The Company has not issued any of its securities (including debt instruments) during the year and hence reporting under clause (x)(a) of the Order is not applicable.

(b) During the year, the Company has not made any preferential allotment or private placement of shares or convertible debentures (fully or partly or optionally) and hence reporting under clause 3(x)(b) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

xi. (a) During the course of our examination of the books and records of the Company, carried out in accordance with the generally accepted auditing practices in India, and according to the information and explanations given to us, we have neither come across any instance of material fraud by the Company or on the Company, noticed or reported during the year, nor have we been informed of any such case by the Management.

(b) To the best of our knowledge, no report under sub-section (12) of section 143 of the Companies Act has been filed in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014 with the Central Government, during the year and up to the date of this report.

(c) As represented to us by the Management, there were no whistleblower complaints received by the Company during the year.

xii. The Company is not a Nidhi Company and hence reporting under clause (xii) of the Order is not applicable.

xiii. In our opinion, the Company is in compliance with Section 177 and 188 of the Companies Act, 2013, where applicable, for all transactions with the related parties and the details of related party transactions have been disclosed in the financial statements as required by the applicable accounting standards.

xiv. In our opinion and as per information and explanation given to us, the provision regarding Internal Audit is not applicable to the company. Hence, reporting under clause xiv(a) and xiv (b) are not applicable.

xv. In our opinion, the Company has not entered into any non-cash transactions with any of its directors or persons connected with such directors and hence provisions of section 192 of the Companies Act, 2013 are not applicable to the Company.

xvi. (a) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations furnished to us, the Company is not required to be registered under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act, 1934.



(b) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations furnished to us, the company has not conducted any Non-Banking Financial or Housing Finance activities during the year. Accordingly, the reporting under Clause (xvi)(b) of the Order is not applicable.

(c) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations furnished to us, the Company is not a Core Investment Company (CIC) as defined in the Regulations made by the Reserve Bank of India. Accordingly, the reporting under Clause (xvi)(c) of the Order is not applicable.

(d) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations furnished to us, the Group do not have any core investment company and accordingly the provisions of Clause (xvi)(d) of the Order are not applicable to the Company.

xvii. The Company has not incurred cash losses during the financial year covered by our audit and in the immediately preceding financial year.

xviii. There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors of the Company during the year and accordingly the provisions of clause 3(xviii) are not applicable to the Company.

xix. According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realization of financial assets and payment of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements and our knowledge of the Board of Directors and Management plans and based on our examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date of the audit report indicating that Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future viability of the Company. We further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get discharged by the Company as and when they fall due.

xx. There are no unspent CSR amount for the year requiring a transfer to a Fund specified in Schedule VII to the Companies Act or special account in compliance with the provision of sub-section (6) of section 135 of the said Act. Accordingly, reporting under clause (xx) of the Order is not applicable for the year.

xxi. As this audit report covers Standalone Financial Statement, the provisions of Clause 3(xxi) dealing with qualifications and adverse remarks by respective auditors of companies included in the Consolidated Financial Statement is not applicable.

For MEHROTRA & MEHROTRA

Chartered Accountants

(Firm's Registration Number 000226C)


Sandeep Bhalotia

Partner

(Membership Number 060480)



Place: New Delhi

Date: September 29, 2023

UDIN:

ANNEXURE "B" TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

(Referred to in paragraph 2(f) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of our report of even date) Report on the Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting under Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls over financial reporting of **Park Medi World Private Limited** ("the Company") as of March 31, 2023 in conjunction with our audit of financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The Company's management is responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over financial reporting of the Company based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India and the Standards on Auditing prescribed under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013, to the extent applicable to an audit of internal financial controls. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects. Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial reporting.

Meaning of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2)



provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion, to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating effectively as at March 31, 2023, based on the criteria for internal financial control over financial reporting established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India except the internal financial controls over financial reporting in respect of inventory purchase and issue, which needs to be more adequate and effective.

For MEHROTRA & MEHROTRA
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Registration No.000226C)



Sandeep Bhalotia
Partner
(Membership No. 060480)



Place: New Delhi
Date: September 29, 2023
UDIN:

Park Medi World Private Limited
Reg. Office: 12, Meera Enclave, Near Keshopur Bus Depot, Outer Ring Road, New Delhi-110018
(CIN: U85110DL2011PTC212901)

Standalone Balance Sheet as at 31st March, 2023


(Amount in Rs. Lacs)

Particulars	Notes	As at 31.03.2023	As at 31.03.2022
I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
1. Shareholders' funds			
(a) Share capital	3	7,688.00	7,688.00
(b) Reserves and surplus	4	2,623.43	2,082.67
		<u>10,311.43</u>	<u>9,770.67</u>
2. Non-current liabilities			
(a) Long-term borrowings	5	3,470.81	7,503.53
(b) Long-term provisions	6	76.00	83.49
		<u>3,546.80</u>	<u>7,587.02</u>
3. Current liabilities			
(a) Short-term borrowings	7	7,910.27	2,368.53
(b) Trade payables	8		
- total outstanding due to micro & small enterprises		-	-
- total outstanding due to other creditors		1,003.03	638.03
(c) Other current liabilities	9	2,877.06	1,536.80
(d) Short-term provisions	6	316.77	978.32
		<u>12,107.12</u>	<u>5,521.68</u>
	TOTAL	<u>25,965.35</u>	<u>22,879.37</u>
II ASSETS			
1. Non-current assets			
(a) Property, plant & equipment and Intangible Assets			
-Property, plant & equipment	10	1,923.91	2,027.92
-Intangible Assets	11	2.03	-
-Capital Work in Progress	12	2,151.04	822.59
(b) Non-current investments	13	14,440.34	10,178.60
(c) Deferred tax Assets (net)	14	48.80	24.22
(d) Long-term loans and advances	15	387.56	313.07
		<u>18,953.68</u>	<u>13,366.40</u>
2. Current assets			
(a) Inventories	16	8.52	16.16
(b) Trade receivables	17	3,946.39	4,442.27
(c) Cash and Bank Balances	18	1,449.39	1,087.51
(d) Short-term loans and advances	19	1,490.26	3,826.55
(e) Other current assets	20	117.12	140.49
		<u>7,011.67</u>	<u>9,512.97</u>
	TOTAL	<u>25,965.35</u>	<u>22,879.37</u>

Significant accounting policies 2
Notes to the financial statements

The notes referred to above are an integral part of these financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached

For Mehrotra & Mehrotra
Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration Number 000226C)

CA Sandeep Bhalotia : 050226C
Partner
Membership No.: 060480

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of
Park Medi World Private Limited


Dr. Ajit Gupta
Director
(DIN: 02865369)


Dr. Ankit Gupta
Director
(DIN: 02865321)


Mr. Rajesh Sharma
Finance Head
(PAN -ASQPS0321Q)


Mr. Abhishek Jain
Company Secretary
(M No. 12132)

Place: New Delhi
Date: 29-09-23

Park Medi World Private Limited

Reg. Office: 12, Meera Enclave, Near Keshopur Bus Depot, Outer Ring Road, New Delhi-110018

(CIN: U85110DL2011PTC212901)

Standalone Profit & Loss statement for the year ended 31st March, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

Particulars	Notes	For the year ended 31.03.2023	For the year ended 31.03.2022
I Revenue from operations	21	10,243.76	10,993.29
II Other income	22	263.03	1,485.30
III Total Income (I+II)		10,506.79	12,478.60
IV Expenses			
- Cost of Material/Services Purchased	23	1,763.74	1,899.85
- Change in inventories of material	24	7.63	138.36
- Employee benefits	25	2,278.54	1,720.02
- Finance Costs	26	1,188.53	1,988.30
- Depreciation and Amortization	27	315.03	300.46
- Other expenses	28	4,062.97	5,171.31
Total Expenses (IV)		9,616.45	11,218.30
V Profit before exceptional items & tax		890.34	1,260.30
VI Less: Exceptional items		-	-
VII Profit before tax		890.34	1,260.30
VIII Tax expenses:			
- Current tax		347.11	458.20
- Income tax relating to previous years		27.05	-
- Deferred tax		(24.57)	(33.17)
IX Profit for the period		540.75	835.27
Earnings per share of face value of Rs.10 each (Rs)			
Basic		0.35	0.54
Diluted		0.35	0.54

Significant accounting policies
Notes to the financial statements

2

The notes referred to above are an integral part of these financial statements.
As per our report of even date attached

For Mehrotra & Mehrotra
Chartered Accountants
(FRN 000226C)

CA Sandeep Bhalotia
Partner
Membership No.: 060480

Place: New Delhi
Date: 29-09-23

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of
Park Medi World Private Limited

Dr. Ajit Gupta
Director
(DIN: 02865369)

Mr. Rajesh Sharma
Finance Head
(PAN -ASQPS0321Q)

Dr. Ankit Gupta
Director
(DIN: 02865321)

Mr. Abhishek Jain
Company Secretary
(M No. 12132)

Park Medi World Private Limited

Reg. Office: 12, Meera Enclave, Near Keshopur Bus Depot, Outer Ring Road, New Delhi-110018

(CIN: U85110DL2011PTC212901)

Standalone Statement of cash flow for the year ended March 31, 2023

Particulars	(Amount in Rs. Lacs)	
	For The Year Ended 31.03.2023	For The Year Ended 31.03.2022
A. Cash Flow from Operating Activities		
Net Profit/(loss) before Tax and Extra-Ordinary items	890.34	1,260.30
Adjustments for:-		
Depreciation	315.03	300.46
Interest Income	(212.33)	(1,335.69)
Interest Paid	1,188.53	1,988.30
Provision for doubtful Debt	-	31.47
Expenses allowable for tax purposes when paid/written off	66.71	70.53
Bad Debts written off	-	68.10
Sundry Balances written back	(1.86)	(141.09)
Operating Profit before Working Capital Changes	2,246.42	2,242.37
Adjusted for:		
Short Term Provisions	(661.56)	(40.34)
Long Term Provisions	(7.50)	44.03
Other Current Liabilities	1,029.60	(12,622.74)
Trade Payables	366.86	494.17
Inventories	7.63	138.36
Trade Receivables	495.87	(99.46)
Long term Loans & Advances	(74.49)	4,740.74
Short term Loans & Advances	3,019.55	8,516.33
Other Current Assets	23.37	(2.61)
Cash Generated from Operations	6,445.77	3,410.85
Less: Taxes Paid/(Refund) due	877.25	458.20
Cash Flow from Operating Activities	5,568.52	2,952.65
B. Cash Flow from Investing Activities		
Payment of Property, Plant & Equipments	(1,541.50)	(1,861.67)
Non current Investments	(4,261.74)	(998.00)
Investment in fixed deapoit	143.65	(541.39)
Interest Income	32.16	1,335.69
Net Cash (used in)/ Generated from Investing Activities	(5,627.44)	(2,065.37)
C. Cash Flow from Financing Activities		
Payment/(repayment) to Long Term Borrowings	(4,032.72)	1,877.16
Short Term Borrowings	5,541.74	(798.07)
Interest Paid	(944.58)	(1,988.30)
Net Cash (used in)/ Generated from Financing Activities	564.44	(909.22)
Net Increase/ (Decrease) in Cash & Cash Equivalents (A+B+C)	505.52	(21.93)
Opening Balance of Cash & Cash Equivalents	355.03	376.97
Closing Balance of Cash & Cash Equivalents	860.55	355.03



18

Park Medi World Private Limited

Reg. Office: 12, Meera Enclave, Near Keshopur Bus Depot, Outer Ring Road, New Delhi-110018

(CIN: U85110DL2011PTC212901)

Standalone Statement of cash flow for the year ended March 31, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lacs)

Particulars	For The Year Ended	For The Year Ended
	31.03.2023	31.03.2022
Notes:		
1) The above Cash flow statement has been prepared under the indirect method set out in Accounting Standard-3, Cash Flow Statement prescribed in the Companies (Accounting Standard) Rules, 2021.		
2) Cash and cash equivalents at year end comprises:		
Cash on hand	0.58	5.88
Balances with scheduled banks		
- current accounts	859.98	349.15
- Margin money Deposit		
	<u>860.55</u>	<u>355.03</u>

As per our report of even date

For Mehrotra & Mehrotra

Chartered Accountants

(FRN 000226C)

CA Sandeep Bhalotia

Partner

Membership No.: 060480

New Delhi

Date: 29-09-23

For and on behalf of Board of Directors of
Park Medi World Private Limited

Dr. Ajit Gupta

Director

(DIN: 02865369)

Dr. Ankit Gupta

Director

(DIN: 02865321)

Mr. Rajesh Sharma

Finance Head

(PAN -ASQPS0321Q)

Mr. Abhishek Jain

Company Secretary

(M No. F-12132)

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

1. COMPANY OVERVIEW

The company is a private limited company registered in India under Companies Act 1956. The registered office is at 12, Meera Enclave, Near Keshopur Bus Depot, Outer Ring Road, New Delhi-110018 and the principal place of business is at 12, Meera Enclave, Near Keshopur Bus Depot, Outer Ring Road, New Delhi-110018. The main business of the company is to own, manage and run medical facilities in order to provide comprehensive services and to undertake research including clinical research and development work required to promote, assist or engage in setting up hospitals.

2. Significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied by the Company in the preparation of its financial statements are set out below. Such accounting policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented in these financial statements, unless otherwise indicated.

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared and presented in accordance with the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP). GAAP comprises the Accounting Standards notified u/s. 133 read with S. 469 of the Companies Act, 2013. The Accounting Policies have been framed, keeping in view the fundamental accounting assumptions of Going concern, consistency, and accrual, as also basis considerations of Prudence, Substance over form, and Materiality. These have been applied consistently, except where a newly issued accounting standard is initially adopted or a revision in the existing accounting standards require a revision in accounting policy as far as in use. The need for such a revision is evaluated on an ongoing basis.

The Financial Statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, inasmuch as the management neither intends to liquidate the entity nor to cease operations. Accordingly, assets, liabilities, income and expenses are recorded on a Going Concern basis.

2.2 Basis of Measurement

All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company's normal operating cycle and other criteria set out in Revised Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013. Based on the nature of the services and their realization in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as twelve months for the purpose of current or non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

Based on the total income of the reporting entity, the amounts presented in the Financial Statements are uniformly rounded off to the nearest Lacs, except for earnings per share and ratios.

The entity reports its transactions in Indian Rupees.

The Financial Statements have been prepared on historical cost convention, on accrual basis of accounting, except for Cash Flow Statement and certain Assets or Liabilities that have been measured either on fair value, or on net realisable value or on recoverable amount basis, as per examples shown below:

a) Certain items of Property, Plant and Equipment to which, after initial recognition, fair value model of accounting has been adopted



AS

ky

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: **Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data**)

b) Where applicable, Defined Benefit Plan Asset is recognised as a net total of value plan assets, adjusted for any unrecognised service costs or actuarial gains, and present value of defined plan obligations.

c) Where applicable, in the capacity of lessees, Finance Leases are recognised as an asset at an amount equal to its fair value, excepting where if the fair value were to exceed the present value of minimum lease payments, it is recognised at fair value, computed by applying either the rate implied in the lease, or incremental borrowing rate.

2.3 Use of estimates and critical accounting Judgements

The preparation of financial statements requires the management to make certain estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and notes thereto. The management believes that these estimates and assumptions are reasonable and prudent. However, actual results could differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an on-going basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in future periods if these are affected. Application of accounting policies that require critical accounting estimates and assumptions that may have a significant effect on the amounts recognized in the financial statements include, wherever applicable, the following:

- i) Net Realisable Value of items of Inventories
- ii) Useful life and Residual Value of Property, Plant and Equipment
- iii) Useful life of Intangible Assets
- iv) Recoverable amount of Cash Generating Units
- v) Provisions for trade receivables
- vi) Defined benefit obligations
- vii) Tax expenses and payable
- viii) Provisions and contingencies

2.4 Property, Plant & Equipment, and Intangible assets

An item of property, plant and equipment is recognised as an asset if it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the company and its cost can be measured reliably. This recognition principle is applied to costs incurred initially to acquire an item of property, plant and equipment and also to costs incurred subsequently to add to, replace part of, or service it. All other repair and maintenance costs, including regular servicing, are recognised in the statement of profit and loss as incurred. When a replacement occurs, the carrying value of the replaced part is de-recognised. Where an item of property, plant and equipment comprises major components having different useful lives, these components are accounted for as separate items.

Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment. Cost includes all direct costs and expenditures incurred to bring the asset to its working condition and location for its intended use. Trial run expenses are capitalised. Borrowing costs incurred during the period of construction are capitalised as part of cost of qualifying asset.

The gain or loss arising on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between sale proceeds and carrying value of such item and is recognised in the statement of profit and loss.

Intangible assets purchased by the entity, and that have finite useful lives, are measured at cost, less accumulated amortization and accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes expenditure that is



AS

AS

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

directly attributable to the acquisition of the intangible asset.

Subsequent expenditure on intangible assets is capitalised only when it increases the future economic benefits embodied in the specific asset to which it relates. All other expenditure, including expenditure on internally generated goodwill, if any, are recognised in Profit and Loss, as and when such expenses are incurred.

The residual values of intangible assets are reckoned at Zero. The amortisation method and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

2.5 Depreciation/amortization

Depreciation on Property, Plant & Equipment (other than freehold land) is provided at the rates and in the manner laid down in Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013 on the written down value method.

Depreciation is charged on a pro-rata basis for assets purchased / sold during the year. Capital work-in-progress includes the cost of Property, Plant & Equipment that are not ready to use at the balance sheet date.

Leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain that the entity will obtain ownership by the end of lease term. Depreciation on contract-specific assets are charged, co-terminus over the contract period.

The residual values of assets are measured at not more than 5% of the original cost thereof. The depreciation method, residual values and useful lives are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate, at the end of each reporting period.

Assets Useful life

The estimated useful life of the Property Plant and equipments is ascertained as per Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013.

Derecognition:

The carrying amount of an item of property, plant and equipment is derecognized on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount and are recognized in the statement of profit and loss when the asset is derecognized.

2.6 Impairment of assets

The Company assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is any indication that an asset may be impaired. If any such indication exists, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the asset. The recoverable amount is the higher of the net selling price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value based on an appropriate discount factor. If such recoverable amount of the asset or the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs is less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable amount. The reduction is treated as an impairment loss and is recognized in the statement of profit and loss. If at the balance sheet date there is an indication that a previously assessed impairment loss no longer exists, the recoverable amount is reassessed and the asset is reflected at the recoverable amount subject to a maximum of depreciable historical cost.



AS

ky

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: **Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data**)

Investments that are readily realizable and intended to be held for not more than a year from the date of acquisition are classified as current investments. All other investments are classified as long-term investments. However, part of long-term investments which is expected to be realized within 12 months after the reporting date is also presented under 'current assets' as "current portion of long-term investment" in consonance with the current/ non-current classification scheme of Schedule III Long term investments (including current portion thereof) are carried at cost less any other-than-temporary diminution in value, determined separately for each individual investment.

Current investments are carried at lower of cost and fair value. The comparison of cost and fair value is done separately in respect of each category of investments. Any reduction in the carrying amount and any reversals of such reductions are charged or credited to the statement of profit and loss.

2.8 Investment Properties

Investment in land or buildings that are not intended to be occupied substantially for use by, or in operations of the company or held for rental purpose is classified as investment property. It is measured at cost on initial recognition. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of the investment property. Any gain or loss on disposal of an investment property (calculated as the difference between the net proceeds from disposal and the carrying amount of the property) is recognized in statement of profit and loss.

2.9 Trade and Other Receivables

Trade and other receivables are generally measured at invoice value. An allowance for any shortfall in recovery is established if the collection of a receivable becomes doubtful. The amount of the allowance is the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the estimated future cash flows. The loss allowance as also any subsequent recoveries made is recognized in the Profit and Loss. Bad debts are written off when identified.

Aggregate amount of Trade Receivables ageing analysis report as required by the Revised Schedule III separately disclosed in the format prescribed.

Trade receivables are also further classified as follows :

- (i) Secured
- (ii) Unsecured
- (iii) Considered Good
- (iv) Considered Doubtful
- (v) Disputed
- (vi) Undisputed

2.10 Inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost of inventories comprises all costs of purchase, costs of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition, including taxes and duties except to the extent that these are otherwise subsequently recoverable. Trade discounts, rebates, duty drawbacks and other similar items are deducted in determining the costs of purchase.

For inventory items, that are not ordinarily interchangeable, and goods or services produced and segregated for specific projects, the cost is assigned by specific identification of their individual costs.



Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

In respect of other items, cost is ascertained by adopting First-in-first-out method. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

Inventories of medical consumables, pharmacy items, stores, spares, and fuel are valued at lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost includes all charges incurred for bringing the inventories to their present condition and location.

2.11 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs are interest and other costs incurred in connection with the borrowing of funds.

Borrowing costs which are attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, for part of that asset. Other borrowing costs are recognised as an expense.

A qualifying asset is an asset that necessarily requires a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use or sale. Capitalisation of borrowing costs is suspended in the period during which the active development is delayed beyond reasonable time due to other than temporary interruption.

2.12 Employee benefits:

(a) Short term employee benefits

Employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of receiving employee services are classified as short-term employee benefits. These benefits include salaries and wages, bonus and ex-gratia. The undiscounted amount of short-term employee benefits to be paid in exchange for employee services are recognized as an expense as the related service is rendered by employees.

(b) Post employment benefits

Defined contribution plans:

A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays specified contributions to a separate entity and has no obligation to pay any further amounts. The company makes specified monthly contributions towards provident fund. The Company's contribution is recognized as an expense in the statement of profit and loss during the period in which an employee renders the related service.

Defined benefit plan:

The Company's gratuity benefit scheme is a defined benefit plan. The Company's net obligation in respect of a defined benefit plan is calculated by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in return for their service in the current and prior periods; that benefit is discounted to determine its present value, and the fair value of any plan assets is deducted.

The present value of the obligation under such defined benefit plan is determined based on actuarial valuation using the Projected Unit Credit Method, which recognizes each period of service as giving rise to additional unit of employee benefit entitlement and measures each unit separately to build up the final obligation.



AB

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: **Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data**)

The obligation is measured at the present value of the estimated future cash flows. The discount rates used for determining the present value of the obligation under the defined benefit plan, are based on the market yields on Government securities as at the balance sheet date.

When the calculation results in a benefit to the Company, the recognized asset is limited to the net total of any unrecognized actuarial losses and past service costs and the present value of any future refunds from the plan or reductions in future contributions to the plan.

Actuarial gains and losses are recognized immediately in the statement of profit and loss.

(c) Compensated absences

Employees are allowed leave based on their working days. All kind of leaves fall due within twelve months and thereafter, no balance are allowed to be carried forward. Therefore, no provision is required towards it.

2.13 Revenue recognition

Revenue is the gross inflow of cash, receivables or other consideration arising in the course of the ordinary activities of the company an enterprise from the sale of goods, from the rendering of services, and from the use by others of enterprise resources yielding interest, royalties and dividends.

Such performance is regarded as being achieved when no significant uncertainty exists regarding the amount of the consideration that will be derived from rendering the service.

Revenue is measured by the charges made to customers or clients for goods supplied and services rendered to them and by the charges and rewards arising from the use of resources by them. In an agency relationship, the revenue is the amount of commission and not the gross inflow of cash, receivables or other consideration.

Revenue from service transactions is recognised as the service is performed, either by the proportionate completion method or by the completed service contract method.

(i) Proportionate completion method - Performance consists of the execution of more than one act. Revenue is recognised proportionately by reference to the performance of each act. The revenue recognised under this method would be determined on the basis of contract value, associated costs, number of acts or other suitable basis. For practical purposes, when services are provided by an indeterminate number of acts over a specific period of time, revenue is recognised on a straight line basis over the specific period unless there is evidence that some other method better represents the pattern of performance.

(ii) Completed service contract method - Performance consists of the execution of a single act. Alternatively, services are performed in more than a single act, and the services yet to be performed are so significant in relation to the transaction taken as a whole that performance cannot be deemed to have been completed until the execution of those acts. The completed service contract method is relevant to these patterns of performance and accordingly revenue is recognised when the sole or final act takes place and the service becomes chargeable.

The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognized. The company is following Proportionate completion method.



AB

5

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: **Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data**)

Revenue from hospital services

Revenue is recognized as and when the services are rendered and invoices are raised. Management fee from hospitals and income from medical services is recognized as per the terms of the respective agreements.

Interest

Interest income is recognized on accrual basis, adopting a time proportion method, taking into account the amount outstanding and the rate applicable.

Provision against deductions/disallowance

Necessary provision is made against outstanding payment of hospital receipts, where deduction or disallowance is made subsequently at the time of settling the invoices.

2.14 Taxation

Income tax expense comprises current tax and deferred tax charge or credit. Current tax provision is made annually based on the tax liability computed in accordance with the provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961.

The deferred tax charge or credit (reflecting the tax effects of timing differences between accounting income and taxable income for the period) and the corresponding deferred tax liabilities or assets are recognized using the tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax assets are recognized only to the extent there is reasonable certainty that the assets can be realized in future; however, where there is unabsorbed depreciation or carried forward loss under taxation laws, deferred tax assets are recognized only if there is a virtual certainty of realization of such assets. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date and written down or written up to reflect the amount that is reasonably/virtually certain (as the case may be) to be realized.

Minimum Alternative Tax (MAT) credit is recognized as an asset in accordance with the recommendations contained in the Guidance Note issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. The said asset is created by way of a credit to the profit and loss account and shown as MAT Credit Entitlement. The Company reviews the same at each balance sheet date and writes down the carrying amount of MAT Credit Entitlement to the extent there is no longer convincing evidence to the effect that Company will pay normal Income Tax during the specified period.

2.15 Foreign currency transactions

A transaction which is denominated in or requires settlement in a foreign currency, is considered as a foreign currency transaction. Monetary items are moneys held and assets and liabilities to be received or paid in fixed or determinable amounts of money. Items that do not qualify as monetary items are treated as non-monetary items.

Transactions denominated in foreign currency are on initial recognition recorded in the reporting currency by applying to the foreign currency amount, the exchange rate between the reporting currency and the foreign currency at the date of the transaction, except where, for practical reasons it



AB

ky

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: **Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data**)

is found necessary to adopt an average rate consistently for all transactions occurring in a given period.

Monetary items are reported using the closing rate. In situations where it is clear that there are restrictions on remittances or where the closing rate is unrealistic and it is not possible to effect an exchange of currencies at the closing rate, a rate that closely approximates to amounts realisable is used.

Non-monetary items which are carried in terms of historical cost denominated in a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction; and non-monetary items which are carried at fair value or other similar valuation denominated in a foreign currency are reported using the exchange rates that existed when the values were determined.

Gains or losses represented by the differences arising on the settlement of monetary items, or where settlement had not taken place, differences arising between two reporting dates, are recognised as income or as expenses in the period in which they arise.

The entity may enter into a forward exchange contract in line with its requirements to establish the amount of the reporting currency required or available at the settlement date of a transaction. The premium or discount arising at the inception of such a forward exchange contract is amortised as expense or income over the life of the contract. Exchange differences on such a contract is recognised in the Profit and Loss in the reporting period in which the exchange rates change. Any profit or loss arising on cancellation or renewal of such a forward exchange contract is be recognised as income or as expense for the period.

2.16 Operating Lease

Leases where the lessor effectively retains substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership for the leased term are classified as operating leases. Operating lease payments are recognized as an expense in the statement of profit & loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

2.17 Earning per Share

The Basic EPS is computed by dividing the net profit attributable to the equity shareholders for the year by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the reporting year. Diluted EPS is computed by dividing the net profit attributable to the equity shareholders for the year by the weighted average number of equity and dilutive equity equivalent shares outstanding during the year, except where the results would be anti-dilutive.

2.18 Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognized if, as a result of a past event, the entity has a present legal or constructive obligation that can be estimated reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation. The amount recognised as a provision is determined as the best estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the balance sheet date. This amount is not discounted to its present value except in case of decommissioning liabilities etc., that are recognised as cost of Property, Plant and Equipment. The provision is measured before tax. If however the possibility of outflow of economic benefits is remote, the amount is reckoned as contingent liability and is only disclosed. A contingent asset is neither recognised nor disclosed.

A provision for onerous contracts is recognized when the expected benefits to be derived by the



AS

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: **Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data**)

entity from a contract are lower than the unavoidable cost of meeting its obligations under the contract. Before a provision is established, the entity recognizes any impairment loss on the assets associated with that contract.



AB

ky

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

(Amount in Rs. except no. of share & per share data)

	As at 31.03.2023	As at 31.03.2022
Note 3		
Share capital		
Authorised capital:		
16,00,00,000 (P.Y. 16,00,00,000) Equity Shares of Rs. 5 each	8,000.00	8,000.00
	8,000.00	8,000.00
Issued, subscribed and paid up:		
15,37,60,000 (P.Y. 15,37,60,000) Equity Shares of Rs. 5 each fully paid up)	7,688.00	7,688.00
	7,688.00	7,688.00

Sub-notes :

i) Reconciliation of the number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning and at the year end is set as below:

Equity shares

At the commencement of the year (Rs. 5 Each)

Add: Bonus Share issued (3:1)

Add : Share Split from Rs. 10 to Rs.5 each

Less :Share bought back

At the end of the year

As on 31.03.2023		As on 31.03.2022	
Number of shares	Amount	Number of shares	Amount
15,37,60,000	7,688.00	1,92,20,000	1,922.00
-	-	5,76,60,000	5,766.00
15,37,60,000	7,688.00	7,68,80,000	-
-	-	7,68,80,000	-
-	-	-	-
15,37,60,000	7,688.00	15,37,60,000	7,688.00

ii) Particulars of shareholders holding more than 5% of a class of shares

Name of equity shareholder

Equity shares of Rs 5 each fully paid-up held by-

- Dr. Ajit Gupta

- Dr. Ankit Gupta

As at 31.03.2023		As at 31.03.2022	
Number	In %	Number	In %
13,88,80,000	90.32%	13,88,80,000	90.32%
1,48,80,000	9.68%	1,48,80,000	9.68%

Terms/rights attached to equity shares

iii) The company has only one class of equity shares having a face value of Rs. 10 per share at the beginning of the year and company split the equity shares from Rs. 10/- each to Rs 5/- each. Each holder of equity share is entitled to one vote per share.

iv) The dividend proposed by the board of director is subject to approval of the shareholders in the ensuing general meeting, except in case of interim dividend. In the event of liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the company after distribution of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

v) Aggregate number of bonus shares issued, shares issued for consideration other than cash and shares bought back during the period of five years immediately preceding the reporting date :

Financial Year	No. of bonus shares issued	No. of shares issued for consideration other than cash	No. of shares bought back
FY 2021-22	5,76,60,000	-	-
FY 2020-21	96,10,000	-	-
FY 2019-20	93,00,000	-	-
FY 2018-19	-	-	-
FY 2017-18	-	-	-

vi) Shares held by promoters at the year end:

Name of promoters

Dr. Ajit Gupta

Dr. Ankit Gupta

March 31, 2023		March 31, 2022	
In Nos	In %	In Nos	In %
13,88,80,000	90.32%	13,88,80,000	90.32%
1,48,80,000	9.68%	1,48,80,000	9.68%



AS

Park Medi World Private Limited

Reg. Office: 12, Meera Enclave, Near Keshopur Bus Depot, Outer Ring Road, New Delhi-110018

(CIN: U85110DL2011PTC212901)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lacs)

Particulars	As at 31.03.2023		As at 31.03.2022	
	As at	As at	As at	As at
Note-4 Reserves and surplus				
Surplus in the statement of profit and loss				
At the commencement of the year		2,082.67		7,013.40
Add : Profit for the year transferred		540.75		835.27
At the end of the year		2,623.43		7,848.67
Less:-Utilised for issuing bonus shares		-		5,766.00
	(A)	<u>2,623.43</u>		<u>2,082.67</u>
Net surplus in the statement of profit and loss	(B)	<u>2,623.43</u>		<u>2,082.67</u>
Total reserves and surplus	(A)-(B)	<u>2,623.43</u>		<u>2,082.67</u>

Note-5 Long term borrowings

	Non-current portion		Current portion*	
	As at 31.03.2023	As at 31.03.2022	As at 31.03.2023	As at 31.03.2022
Term loans(secured)				
From banks	2,705.16	2,991.24	466.12	109.15
From Institutions	765.65	3,932.88	1,020.86	960.77
Unsecured				
From Others		579.41		34.50
	<u>3,470.81</u>	<u>7,503.53</u>	<u>1,486.98</u>	<u>1,104.43</u>

* Amount disclosed under 'Short Term Borrowings' - refer note 7.

Name of the security

Term Loan from Indusind bank is secured by:

- Equitable mortgage on the following properties
Property situated at Plot No. 12, Chawkhandi, Near Meera Enclave, Vikas Puri, New Delhi owned by directors.
Property situated at Plot No. 97 Chawkhandi, Near Meera Enclave, New Delhi owned by the directors.
- Charge over all movable fixed asset of the company, including plant and machinery, present and future
- Charge over all current assets of the company, present and future

Loan from Deutsche Bank by:

- Corporate Guarantee of M/s Park Medicenters and Institutions Private Limited

Term Loan from Yes bank is secured by:

- Charge over all the medical Equipments of the company, present and future

Term Loan from Axis Finance Limited is secured by:

- First pari passu charge on assets of Blue Heavens Health Care Private Limited (BHHPL), and pledge of 100% shares of Blue Heavens Health Care Private Limited of held by the company.
- Second Pari passu charge on present and future moveable fixed assets and current assets of company
- Corporate guarantee of Blue Heavens Health Care Private Limited

Repayment schedule of Long-term loans

Particulars	Repayment schedule		
	Current	1 to 3 Year	Residual
Term Loan Axis Finance Limited	1,020.86	765.65	-
Term Loan Yes Bank	149.70	459.89	220.93
Term Loan Axis Bank Ltd	316.42	1,741.00	283.33
Total	<u>1,486.98</u>	<u>2,966.54</u>	<u>504.27</u>

Note-6 Provisions

	Long-term		Short-term	
	As at 31.03.2023	As at 31.03.2022	As at 31.03.2023	As at 31.03.2022
Provision for employee benefits				
Gratuity	76.00	83.49	5.35	4.23
Provisions for deduction/disallowance against Hospital Receipt	-	-	311.42	974.09
	<u>76.00</u>	<u>83.49</u>	<u>316.77</u>	<u>978.32</u>



Handwritten initials 'PB' and a signature.

Park Medi World Private Limited

Reg. Office: 12, Meera Enclave, Near Keshopur Bus Depot, Outer Ring Road, New Delhi-110018

(CIN: U85110DL2011PTC212901)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lacs)

Particulars		As at 31.03.2023	As at 31.03.2022
Note-7	Short-term borrowings		
	-Secured		
	a) Cash credit	6,423.29	1,264.10
	b) Current maturities of long -term Debts:		
	- From banks	466.12	109.15
	- From Institutions	1,020.86	960.77
	-Unsecured		
	From Others	-	34.50
		7,910.27	2,368.53

Cash Credit Facility from Axis Bank Ltd

Primary Security:

1. Working capital loan is secured against hypothecation of current assets of the company both present and future.

Collateral Security:

1. First charge with by way of hypothecation over present & future movable fixed assets of the company except Vehicle/movable fixed assets finance by other bank/FIa

2.Exclusive charge by way of Equitable mortgage over property situated at Plot No. 12, Meera Enclave, Chowkhandi, Vikas puri New Delhi in the name of Dr. Ajit Gupta

3.Exclusive charge by way of Equitable mortgage over property situated at Plot No. 97, Meera Enclave, Chowkhandi, Vikas puri New Delhi in the name of Dr. Ajit Gupta

4. Personal guarantee of Director Dr. Ajit Gupta & Dr. Ankit Gupta

Note-8	Trade payables		
	(i) MSME	-	-
	(ii) Others	1,003.03	638.03
	(iii) Disputed dues-MSME	-	-
	(iv) Disputed dues-Others	-	-
		1,003.03	638.03

(* Ageing details shown separately in notes to accounts)

Note-9	Other current liabilities		
	Interest accrued but not due	4.72	17.56
	Capital Creditors	122.06	114.68
	Expense Payable	119.13	106.19
	Payable to related parties		
	- Interest Payable to Subsidiaries	218.43	396.28
	- Payable to directors	27.22	11.56
	- Payable to related parties	660.89	409.92
	- Inter corporate deposit from related parties	1,232.00	-
	- Interest on Inter corporate deposit from related parties	19.72	-
	Salary payable to employees	86.22	84.68
	Other payable to employees	104.82	97.16
	Advance from customers	16.07	11.81
	Bonus Payable	123.75	81.83
	Statutory dues payable		
	-PF and ESI Payable	5.76	7.09
	-GST Payable	4.87	1.59
	-TDS payable	131.39	196.46
		2,877.06	1,536.80



AS

Park Mediworld Pvt. Ltd.

Reg. Office: 12, Meera Enclave, Near Keshopur Bus Depot, Outer Ring Road, New Delhi-110018

(CIN: U85110DL2011PTC212901)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

Note 10 Property Plant and Equipment

(Amount in Rs. Lacs)

Description	Land (Freehold)	Building	Plant and equipments	Vehicles	Office equipments	Furniture & fixtures	Computers	Total
TANGIBLE ASSETS:								
GROSS BLOCK								
Balance as at 31st March 2021	-	278.04	2,355.85	172.68	327.64	100.53	139.37	3,374.10
Additions	704.15	-	187.13	60.89	37.00	7.50	42.40	1,039.08
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other adjustments:-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Exchange differences	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at 31st March 2022	704.15	278.04	2,542.98	233.57	364.65	108.03	181.77	4,413.18
Balance as at 31st March 2022	704.15	278.04	2,542.98	233.57	364.65	108.03	181.77	4,413.18
Additions	-	-	48.27	138.92	9.55	9.29	4.92	210.96
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other adjustments:-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Exchange differences	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at 31st March 2023	704.15	278.04	2,591.25	372.49	374.20	117.32	186.69	4,624.14
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION:								
Balance as at 31st March 2021	-	78.85	1,492.16	112.18	231.20	62.78	107.63	2,084.80
Depreciation for the year	-	12.56	194.11	29.21	23.94	9.53	31.12	300.46
Depreciation transition impact	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at 31st March 2022	-	91.41	1,686.27	141.39	255.13	72.30	138.75	2,385.26
Balance as at 31st March 2022	-	91.41	1,686.27	141.39	255.13	72.30	138.75	2,385.26
Depreciation for the year	-	9.33	160.93	55.79	50.17	10.84	27.90	314.97
Depreciation transition impact	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at 31st March 2023	-	100.74	1,847.21	197.18	305.31	83.14	166.65	2,700.23
Net Block								
As at 31 March 2022	704.15	186.63	856.70	92.17	109.51	35.73	43.02	2,027.92
As at 31 March 2023	704.15	177.30	744.04	175.31	68.89	34.18	20.05	1,923.91



AB

[Handwritten signature]

Park Medi World Private Limited

Reg. Office: 12, Meera Enclave, Near Keshopur Bus Depot, Outer Ring Road, New Delhi-110 018

CIN: U85110DL2011PTC212901

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

Note 11 Intangible Assets

(Amount in Rs. Lacs)

Description	Software	Total
Gross Block		
Balance as at 01 April 2022		
-Business Acquisitions	-	-
-Additions	2.10	2.10
-Deductions	-	-
Balance as at 31st March 2023	2.10	2.10

Accumulated Amortisation		
Balance as at 01 April 2022		-
Depreciation for the Period	0.07	0.07
Deduction		
Balance as at 31st March 2023	0.07	0.07

Net Block		
As at 31st March 2022	-	-
As at 31st March 2023	2.03	2.03



AS

km

Park Mediworld Pvt. Ltd.

Reg. Office: 12, Meera Enclave, Near Keshopur Bus Depot, Outer Ring Road, New Delhi-110018

(CIN: U85110DL2011PTC212901)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

Note 12 Capital work in Progress

(Amount in Rs. Lacs)

Capital Work in process	less than 1 year	1 to 2 year	2 to 3 year	more than 3 year	Total
Land (free hold)-Panchkula	799.14	822.59	-	-	1,621.74
Building (Plot No. 10)	116.30	-	-	-	116.30
Building (Panchkula)	413.00	-	-	-	413.00
	1,328.44	822.59	-	-	2,151.04



AS



Park Medi World Private Limited

Reg. Office: 12, Meera Enclave, Near Keshopur Bus Depot, Outer Ring Road, New Delhi-110018

(CIN: U85110DL2011PTC212901)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lacs)

Particulars		As at 31.03.2023	As at 31.03.2022
Note-13	Non-current investments		
	(valued at cost unless stated otherwise)		
	Non-Trade investment		
	In Equity shares of Companies (Unquoted, fully paid up)		
	a) Subsidiary Company		
	-Aggarwal Hospital & Research Services Private Limited	1,625.91	1,625.91
	78,62,600 (P.Y. 78,62,600) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each		
	-Park Medical Centre Private Limited	1.00	1.00
	10,000 (P.Y. 10,000) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each		
	-Park Medicity India Private Limited	227.03	227.03
	6,70,300 (P.Y. 6,70,300) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each		
	-Park Medicity (North) Private Limited	475.00	475.00
	47,50,000 (P.Y. 47,50,000) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each		
	-Park Medicenters & Institutions Private Limited	6,197.40	1,934.65
	48,24,015 (P.Y. 32,15,432) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each		
	-Park Elite Mediworld Private Limited	1.00	1.00
	10,000 (P.Y. 10,000) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each		
	-Exclusive Medi India Franchise Private Limited	-	1.00
	Nil (P.Y. 10,000) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each		
	-Park Imperial Medi world Private Limited	1.00	1.00
	10,000 (P.Y. 10,000) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each		
	-Park Medicity (NCR) Private Limited	1.00	1.00
	10,000 (P.Y. 10,000) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each		
	-Park Medicity (World) Private Limited	999.00	999.00
	99,90,000 (P.Y. 99,90,000) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each		
	-Blue Heaven Healthcare Private Limited	2,352.00	2,352.00
	14,82,355 (P.Y. 14,82,355) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each		
	-Umkal Healthcare Private Limited	2,360.01	2,360.01
	1,57,33,371 (P.Y. 1,57,33,371) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each		
	-Kailash Super-Speciality Hospital Private Limited	200.00	200.00
	20,00,000 (P.Y. 20,00,000) Equity Shares of Rs. 10 each		
		<u>14,440.34</u>	<u>10,178.60</u>
	Quoted non-current investments		
	Aggregate book value	-	-
	Aggregate market value	-	-
	Aggregate book value of unquoted non-current investments	14,440.34	10,178.60
	Aggregate provision for diminution in value of non-current investments	-	-
Note-14	Deferred tax liabilities		
	Written down value as per Companies Act, 2013	1,925.94	2,027.92
	Written down value as per Income tax act	1,591.90	1,631.78
	Timing Difference	334.04	396.14
	Deferred tax liabilities	<u>25.17%</u> <u>84.07</u>	<u>99.70</u>
	Deferred tax assets		
	Provision for Gratuity	81.35	87.73
	Expenses allowable for tax purposes when paid/written off	123.75	81.83
	Provision for doubtful debts	322.84	322.84
	Timing Difference	527.93	492.39
	Deferred tax Asset	<u>25.17%</u> <u>132.87</u>	<u>123.93</u>
	Net Deferred tax Liability/(Assets) for the year	<u>(48.80)</u>	<u>(24.22)</u>
Note-15	Long-term loans and advances		
	To parties other than related parties		
	Loan to Subsidiary Company	315.61	286.28
	Advance income tax	-	26.79
	Income Tax Refund	71.39	-
	Deposit under Government	0.56	-
		<u>387.56</u>	<u>313.07</u>



AB

Park Medi World Private Limited

Reg. Office: 12, Meera Enclave, Near Keshopur Bus Depot, Outer Ring Road, New Delhi-110018

(CIN: U85110DL2011PTC212901)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lacs)

Particulars		As at 31.03.2023	As at 31.03.2022
Note-16	Inventories		
	<i>(Valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value)</i>	<u>8.52</u>	<u>16.16</u>
Note-17	Trade receivables		
(i) Undisputed Trade Receivables-considered good	A	3,946.39	4,442.27
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables-considered doubtful	B	322.84	322.84
Less : provision	C	322.84	322.84
	D= B-C	-	-
(iii) Disputed Trade Receivables considered good	E	-	-
(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables considered doubtful	F	-	-
	A+D+E+F	<u>3,946.39</u>	<u>4,442.27</u>
	<i>(* Ageing details shown separately in notes to accounts)</i>		
Note-18	Cash and Bank balance		
(i) Cash and Cash Equivalents			
- in current accounts		859.98	349.15
Cash in hand		0.58	5.88
(As certified by the management)		<u>860.55</u>	<u>355.03</u>
(ii) Other bank balances			
-Deposit with original maturity for more than 12 months		368.50	516.00
-Margin money deposit		220.33	216.48
		<u>588.83</u>	<u>732.48</u>
		<u>1,449.39</u>	<u>1,087.51</u>
Note-19	Short-term loans and advances		
(Unsecured and considered good)			
To related parties & corporates			
Other receivable from related parties		696.16	1,817.50
Interest receivable from related parties		68.30	173.99
To parties other than related parties & corporates			
Advance for goods and services		125.33	1.09
Advance for purchase of share		-	1,386.98
TDS Receivable		503.09	387.63
Capital Advance		75.91	-
Other Advances		2.15	1.30
Pre-paid CSR Expenses		19.31	58.06
		<u>1,490.26</u>	<u>3,826.55</u>
Note-20	Other Current assets		
Unbilled revenue		84.36	121.95
GST Receivable		2.88	1.19
Recoverable from Employee		2.19	-
Other assets		9.35	-
Prepaid Expenses		18.35	17.35
		<u>117.12</u>	<u>140.49</u>



AS

Park Medi World Private Limited

Reg. Office: 12, Meera Enclave, Near Keshopur Bus Depot, Outer Ring Road, New Delhi-110018

(CIN: U85110DL2011PTC212901)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

		(Amount in ₹)	
Particulars		For the Year Ended 31-Mar-23	For the Year Ended 31-Mar-22
Note-21	Revenue from operations		
	Hospital Receipts		
	-Hospital Receipts-IPD	9,517.12	9,647.34
	-Hospital Receipts-OPD	291.63	291.95
	Other Operating Income		
	-Medical Services	435.00	1,054.00
		<u>10,243.76</u>	<u>10,993.29</u>
Note-22	Other income		
	Interest income on		
	- fixed deposits with banks	16.95	28.19
	-Income Tax Refund	15.21	
	- Loan to related parties	180.17	1,307.50
	Other non-operating income		
	- Scrap Sale	5.58	3.95
	- Prior Period Income	2.46	-
	-Rent	2.16	2.16
	- Sundry balances written back	1.86	141.09
	-Misc. income	38.63	2.41
		<u>263.03</u>	<u>1,485.30</u>
Note-23	Cost of services rendered		
	-Cost of Material/Services Purchased	1,763.74	1,899.85
		<u>1,763.74</u>	<u>1,899.85</u>
Note-24	Changes in inventories in finished goods		
	Inventories at the beginning of the year	16.16	154.51
	Inventories at the end of the year	8.52	16.16
		<u>7.63</u>	<u>138.36</u>
	(Increase)/Decrease in Inventories in finished goods		
Note-25	Employee benefits		
	Salaries, wages and bonus	1,690.88	1,341.85
	Director Remuneration	480.00	240.00
	Gratuity expense	23.99	44.56
	Contributions to provident and other funds	43.27	50.50
	Staff welfare expenses	40.40	43.10
		<u>2,278.54</u>	<u>1,720.02</u>
Note-26	Finance costs		
	Interest expense		
	on Term Loans	677.47	677.58
	on bank overdrafts and cash credit	221.59	88.18
	on ICD (related parties)	243.95	1,213.98
		<u>1,143.01</u>	<u>1,979.74</u>
	Other borrowing costs		
	Processing fees	45.52	8.56
		<u>45.52</u>	<u>8.56</u>
		<u>1,188.53</u>	<u>1,988.30</u>

(A)

(B)

(A+B)



AS

Park Medi World Private Limited

Reg. Office: 12, Meera Enclave, Near Keshopur Bus Depot, Outer Ring Road, New Delhi-110018

(CIN: U85110DL2011PTC212901)

NOTES TO STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS AT AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lacs)

Particulars		For the Year Ended 31-Mar-23	For the Year Ended 31-Mar-22
Note-27	Depreciation and Amortisation		
	Depreciation of property, plant & equipment	314.97	300.46
	Amortisation of intangible assets	0.07	-
		315.03	300.46
Note-28	Other expenses		
	Advertisement, Marketing & Publicity	315.79	247.55
	Audit Fee	9.00	6.00
	Bank Charges	2.03	5.74
	Claim Disallowed	1,303.97	1,646.69
	Cleaning & Sanitation	181.48	130.88
	Communication expenses	29.23	9.50
	Donation	-	10.00
	CSR Expenses	38.75	40.89
	Doctors Professional Charges	1,016.61	1,555.99
	Electricity Charges	212.15	219.63
	Fine & Penalties	10.21	28.84
	Food & Diet	62.19	55.21
	Insurance	48.94	37.89
	Professional Fees	30.88	296.83
	Miscellaneous Expenses	40.05	32.06
	Outsourced Expenses	33.61	30.58
	Prior Period Expense	6.60	18.27
	Printing & Stationery	34.71	32.78
	Rates & Taxes	27.46	69.26
	Rent	268.99	202.38
	Repair & Maintenance	-	-
	-Repair of Building	87.39	129.13
	-Repair of Plant & Machinery	95.33	95.02
	-Repair Others	79.99	74.04
	Provision for doubtful debts	-	31.47
	Bad Debts written off	-	68.10
	Security Service Charges	50.94	36.46
	Travelling Expenses	76.67	60.10
		4,062.97	5,171.31
	Note: Payments to auditors		
	As auditor		
	Statutory audit	9.00	6.00
	In other capacity		
	Taxation matters	-	-
		9.00	6.00



AS

Lm

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

Other Notes to financial statements

29. Amounts due to Micro small and Medium Enterprises:

The Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises has issued an office memorandum dated 26 August 2008 which recommends that the Micro and Small Enterprises should mention in their correspondence with its customers the Entrepreneurs Memorandum Number as allocated after filing of the Memorandum. However, the disclosure in respect of the amounts payable to such enterprises as at March 31, 2023 has not been made in the financial statements as the necessary evidence is not available with the Company. Further in view of the management, the impact of interest, if any, that may be payable in accordance with the provisions of the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 ('The MSMED Act') is not expected to be material. The Company has not received any claim for interest from any supplier.

30. Contingent Liabilities not provided for:

- i) Guarantees issued by the company's bankers on the behalf of company against 100% term deposit Rs. 220.33 Lacs (Previous year - 216.48 Lacs)
- ii) Claim against the company not acknowledged as debt - Nil
- iii) Amount not deposited on account of dispute:
Income tax matters (AY 2017-18 -pending in appeal): Rs. 22.74 Lacs (P.Y. Rs. 22.74 Lacs)
Income tax matters (AY 2019-20 -pending in appeal): Rs. 1.84 Lacs (P.Y. Rs. 1.84 Lacs)
- iv) Estimated amount of contracts and remaining to be executed on capital accounts and not provided for is Rs.Nil (P.Y. - Nil).
- v) The liabilities in respect of any infringement, breach / omission or difference of opinion with the Govt. Department, if any, under any Direct/ Indirect Tax or Labour Laws including interest & penalties on late deposit of tax/ filing of returns is contingent and uncertain and hence amount can't be quantified.
- vi) Corporate guarantee and second equitable charge on land and building of hospital premise was given to bank against loan of Rs. 13,550.00 Lacs taken by Park Medicenters and Institutions Private Limited, a subsidiary.
- vii) Corporate guarantee and second equitable charge on land and building of hospital premise was given to bank against loan of Rs. 3,402.00 Lacs taken by Aggarwal Hospital & Research Services Private Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary.
- viii) Corporate guarantee given to the lender against the loan of Rs. 5,822.11 Lacs provided to Park Medicity North Private Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary.
- ix) Corporate guarantee given to the lender against the loan of Rs. 7,537.00 Lacs provided to Blue Heavens Health Care Private Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary.
- x) Corporate guarantee given to the lender against the loan of Rs. 4,500.00 Lacs provided to Kailash Super Speciality Hospital Private Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary.
- xi) Corporate guarantee given to the lender against the loan of Rs. 6,600.00 Lacs provided to Park Medicity India Private Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary.



AS

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

- xii) Corporate guarantee given to the lender against the loan of Rs. 3,100.00 Lacs provided to DMR Hospital Private Limited, a subsidiary.
- xiii) Corporate guarantee given to the lender against the loan of Rs. 5,500.00 Lacs provided to Narsingh Hospital & Heart Institute Private Limited, a subsidiary.
- xiv) Corporate guarantee given to the lender against the loan of Rs. 6,600.00 Lacs provided to Park Medicity (World) Private Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary.
- xv) Corporate guarantee given to the lender against the loan of Rs. 1,000.00 Lacs provided to Park Girdharilal Saini Memorial Health Society.

31. Additional regulatory disclosures as per Schedule III of Companies Act, 2013

- i. The Company does not have any Benami property under the Benami Transaction (Prohibition) Act, 1988 and the rules made thereunder, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the Company.
- ii. The Company has given loans/advances in the nature of loans to specified persons viz. related parties (Group Companies); which are repayable on demand as specified in the Loan agreement and the period of repayment specifies the upper limit
- iii. The Company does not have any transactions with companies struck off.
- iv. The Company does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period.
- v. The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the financial year.
- vi. The Company has not been declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or government or any government authority.
- vii. The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:
 - a. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
 - b. provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- viii. The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Group shall:
 - a. directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or
 - b. provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.
- ix. The Company has not any such transaction which is not recorded in the books of account that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961
- x. During the year, the Company has been sanctioned working capital limits in excess of ₹ 500 Lacs, in aggregate, from banks on the basis of security of current assets. Statement of Current Assets submitted to Banks / Fis. The quarterly Returns and Statements of Current



AS

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

Assets submitted to Banks / Financial Institutions are primarily in agreement with the books of accounts however, these are subject to some financial period closing adjustments.

32. In the opinion of the management and to the best of their knowledge and belief, the amount of realization of trade receivables, loans and advances and other current assets in the ordinary course of business will not be less than the amount at which they are stated in the Balance Sheet.

33. Analytical Ratio

S. No.	Ratio	Numerator	Denominator	Year Ended 31-March 2023	Year Ended 31-March 2022	Variance	Comments for change in the ratio by more than 25% as compared to the preceding year.
1	Return of Equity %	Profit after tax (A)	Average Shareholders Equity	5.62%	8.70%	-35.44%	Revenue from operations and interest income reduced this year which resulted decrease in net profit and therefore decreased in return on equity ratio.
2	Return on Capital Employed %	Earning before interest and taxes and other Income	Capital Employed	13.10%	10.17%	28.82%	Earning before interest and taxes and other Income has increased because of reduction in interest expenses as loans were paid to Fis this year.
3	Net Profit Ratio %	Profit after tax before exceptional Items	Net Sales	5.36%	6.51%	-17.67%	Revenue from operations and interest income reduced this year which resulted decrease in net profit.
4	Current Ratio	Current Assets	Current Liabilities	0.58	1.72	-66.38%	Decrease is mainly reduction in loans and advances given to group companies and increase in ICD taken from companies.
5	Debt-Equity Ratio	Total Debt	Shareholders Equity	0.48	0.88	-45.55%	Loans were paid during the year
6	Debt Service Coverage Ratio - (times)	Earnings available for debt servicing	Debt Service	1.98	2.58	-23.48%	Though DSCR has come down, it is well within a comfortable situation where company has sufficient cash flows to service the debt.
7	Net capital turnover ratio	Net Sales	Working Capital	(2.06)	3.13	-165.95%	Ratio decreased mainly because of reduction in revenue from operations & interest income and also current ratio reduced this year.
8	Trade receivables turnover	Net Credit Sales	Average Accounts Receivable	2.37	2.41	-1.50%	Variance is less 25%
9	Trade payables turnover	Net Credit Purchase	Average Trade Payables	2.15	4.12	-47.79%	Ratio decreased mainly because of reduction in credit purchase and trade payable are increased but are well within the acceptable credit period limit of the industry.



AB

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: **Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data**)

34. Trade payable ageing schedule for the year ended 31st March, 2023 is as below

(Amount in Rs.)

Particulars	Outstanding for following period from due date of payment				Total
	less than 1 year	1-2 year	2-3 year	more than 3 year	
(i) MSME	781.70	221.33	-	-	1,003.03
(ii) Others	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Disputed dues-MSME	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed dues-Others	-	-	-	-	-
Total	781.70	221.33	-	-	1,003.03

Trade payable ageing schedule for the year ended 31st March, 2022 is as below

(Amount in Rs.)

Particulars	Outstanding for following period from due date of payment				Total
	less than 1 year	1-2 year	2-3 year	more than 3 year	
(i) MSME	638.03	-	-	-	638.03
(ii) Others	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Disputed dues-MSME	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed dues-Others	-	-	-	-	-
Total	638.03	-	-	-	638.03



AS ES

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

35. Trade receivable ageing schedule for the year ended 31st March, 2023 as below

(Amount in Rs.)

Particulars	Outstanding for following period from due date of payment					Total
	Less tha 6 month	6 month to 1 year	1-2 year	2-3 year	more than 3 year	
(i) Undisputed Trade Receivables-considered good A	2,967.76	811.10	167.53	-	-	3,946.39
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables-considered doubtful B	-	-	315.80	7.03	-	322.84
Less: provision for doubtful receivable C	-	-	315.80	7.03	-	322.84
D= B-C	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Disputed Trade Receivables considered good E	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables considered doubtful F	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	2,967.76	811.10	167.53	-	-	3,946.39



AS

LS

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

Trade receivable ageing schedule for the year ended 31st March, 2022 as below:

(Amount in Rs.)

Particulars	Outstanding for following period from due date of payment					Total
	Less tha 6 month	6 month to 1 year	1-2 year	2-3 year	more than 3 year	
(i) Undisputed Trade Receivables-considered good A	3,468.97	740.16	233.14	-	-	4,442.27
(ii) Undisputed Trade Receivables-considered doubtful B	-	-	322.84	-	-	322.84
Less: provision for doubtful receivable C	-	-	322.84	-	-	322.84
D= B-C	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iii) Disputed Trade Receivables considered good E	-	-	-	-	-	-
(iv) Disputed Trade Receivables considered doubtful F	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total A+D+E+F	3,468.97	740.16	233.14	-	-	4,442.27



AS 6

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: **Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data**)

36. Employee Benefits: In accordance with AS-15-‘Accounting for Retirement Benefits’, actuarial valuation was done in respect of defined benefit plan of gratuity.

i) Defined Contribution Plans-PF and other funds:

Amount of Rs. 43.27 Lacs (Previous Year Rs. 50.50 lacs) contributed to Provident & Other Funds is recognised as an expense and included in Contribution to Provident & Other Funds under ‘Employee Cost’ in Statement of Profit & Loss.

ii) Defined Benefit Plans-Gratuity:

Unfunded:

The Company has a defined benefit gratuity plan. Every employee who has completed five years or more of service gets a gratuity on death or resignation or retirement at 15 days salary (last drawn salary) for each completed year of service subject to a maximum payment of Rs.20 lakhs.

S.N.	Particulars	Year ended 31.03.2023	Year ended 31.03.2022
I	Change in the defined benefit obligation		
	Liability at the beginning of the year	87.73	43.17
	Interest cost	6.36	3.13
	Current service cost	17.63	20.04
	Benefit paid	-	-
	Actuarial (gain) / loss on obligations	(30.37)	21.39
	Liability at the end of the year	81.35	87.73
II	Amount recognized in the balance sheet		
	Liability at the end of the year	81.35	87.73
	Fair value of plan assets at the end of the year	-	-
	Fund status	(81.35)	(87.73)
	Amount recognized in the balance sheet	81.35	87.73
III	Expenses recognized in the profit and loss account		
	Current service cost	17.63	20.04
	Interest cost	6.36	3.13
	Expected return on plan assets	-	-
	Past Service Cost [Vested benefit] recognized during the period	-	-
	Net actuarial (gain) / loss to be recognized	(30.37)	21.39
	Expense recognized in the profit and loss account	36.79	44.56
IV	Balance sheet reconciliation		
	Opening net liability	44.56	43.17
	Expense as above	36.79	44.56



Handwritten signature and initials.

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: **Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data**)

	Employers contribution paid	-	-
	Amount recognized in the balance sheet	81.35	87.73
V	Change in the Fair Value of Plan Assets	-	-
	Fair Value of Plan Assets at the beginning of the year	-	-
	Expected Return on Plan Assets	-	-
	Contributions	-	-
	Benefit Paid	-	-
	Actuarial gain/(loss) on Plan Assets	-	-
	Fair Value of Plan Assets at the end of the year	-	-
	Total Actuarial Gain / (loss) to be recognised	-	-
VI	Actual return on Plan Assets:		
	Expected Return on Plan Assets	-	-
	Actuarial gain /(loss) on Plan Assets	-	-
	Actual Return on Plan Assets	-	-
VIII	Actuarial assumptions		
	Discount rate	7.50%	7.25%
	Salary escalation	5.00%	5.00%
	Withdrawal rate	5.00%	5.00%
IX	Experience adjustments		
	Present value of defined benefit obligation	-	-
	Fair value of the plan assets	-	-
	Deficit in the plan	-	-
	Experience adjustments on:		
	Plan liabilities (gain)/loss	36.79	44.56
	Plan assets (Loss)/Gain		-
X	Classification into Current and Non-current		
	Amount recognized in the Balance Sheet		
	Current	5.35	4.23
	Non-current	76.00	83.49
	Total Liability	81.35	87.73



AS *ky*

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

37. Earnings per share

(Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

Particulars	31-Mar-23	31-Mar-22
Net profit after tax attributable to equity shareholders (A)	540.75	835.27
Number of equity shares at the beginning of the period	15,37,60,000	1,92,20,000
Number of equity shares outstanding at the end of the year	15,37,60,000	15,37,60,000
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year (based on date of issue of shares) (B) (used as denominator for calculating Basic EPS)	15,37,60,000	15,37,60,000
Add: Effect of potential equity shares		
Weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year (based on date of issue of shares) (C) (used as denominator for calculating Diluted EPS)	15,37,60,000	15,37,60,000
Basic and adjusted (in rupees) per share of face value Rs 10 (A)/(B)	0.35	0.54
Diluted and adjusted (in rupees) per share of face value Rs 10 (A)/(C)	0.35	0.54

38. Segment reporting:

The Company has complied with Accounting Standard 17- 'Segment Reporting' with Business as the primary segment. The company operates in a single geographical segment, which is India. There is no reportable secondary segment as defined in Accounting Standard 17.

39. Managerial remuneration:

Managerial remuneration in professional capacity paid/payable

Name	Amount (Rs.)	Designation
Dr. Ajit Gupta	Rs. 240.00 Lacs (P.Y. 120.00 Lacs)	Director
Dr. Ankit Gupta	Rs. 240.00 Lacs (P.Y. 120.00 Lacs)	Director
Mr. Abhishek Jain	Nil (P.Y. 8.22 Lacs)	CS

40. CIF Value of Import of Capital Goods during the year of Nil (Previous Year- Nil)

41. Expenditure incurred in foreign currency:

Payment towards capital creditors for import of medical equipments: Nil
(Previous Year- Nil.)

42. Related Party Disclosures

Pursuant to compliance of Accounting Standard (AS 18) on related party disclosure, the relevant information is provided here below:

a) Name of the Related Party and nature of relationship where control exists:

i. Subsidiaries (Group A)

- Park Medicenters & Institutions Private Limited
- Aggarwal Hospital & Research Services Private Limited



AS

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

- Park Medicity India Private Limited
 - Park Medical Centre Private Limited
 - Park Medicity (North) Private Limited
 - Park Medicity (World) Private Limited
 - Park Medicity (NCR) Private Limited
 - Park Imperial Medi World Private Limited
 - Park Elite Medi World Private Limited
 - Blue Heavens Health Care Private Limited
 - Kailash Super Speciality Hospital Private Limited
 - Umkal Healthcare Private Limited
- ii. Subsidiary of subsidiary Company (Group B)
- DMR hospitals private limited
 - Park Medicity Haryana Private Limited
 - Ratnagiri Innovations Private Limited
 - Narsingh Hospital & Heart Institute Private Limited
- b) Name of the Related Party and nature of relationship where control does not exists:
- i. Significant Influence(Group C)
- Sunil Hospital & Nursing Home
 - Ajit Gupta HUF
 - Healcare Health Infra private Limited
 - Healplus Health Services private Limited
 - Healplus Labs Private Limited (Formerly name as Exclusive Medi India Franchise Private Limited)
 - Girdharilal Saini Memorial Health Society
 - Shri Amar Charitable Trust
- ii. Key Management Persons (Group D)
- Dr. Ajit Gupta (Director)
 - Dr. Ankit Gupta (Director)
 - Mr. Abhishek Jain (Company Secretary)
- c) Details of transactions with the related parties during the year

Transactions with Related Party during the period 01 April 2022 to 31 March 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lacs)

S.N o.	Name of party	Group	Nature of Transaction	C.Y.	P.Y.
1.	Dr. Ajit Gupta	D	Professional Charges	240.00	120.00
2.	Dr.Ajit Gupta	D	Building Rent Paid	169.92	127.44
3.	Dr. Ajit Gupta	D	Current A/c transaction	5.78	63.75
4.	Dr.Ankit Gupta	D	Professional Charges	240.00	120.00
5.	Dr. Ankit Gupta	D	Building Rent	84.96	63.72
6.	Dr. Ajit Gupta	D	Advance for	-	861.13



AS

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

			purchase of share		
7.	Dr. Ankit Gupta	D	Advance for purchase of share	-	525.84
8.	Dr. Ankit Gupta	D	Current A/c transaction	5.78	3.24
9.	Park Medical Centre Pvt. Ltd	A	Loan Given	0.38	2.65
10.	Park Medicity India Private Limited	A	ICD taken	-	5,000.00
11.	Park Medicity India Private Limited	A	ICD returned	-	5,165.00
12.	Park Medicity India Private Limited	A	Interest Expense	-	440.31
13.	Park Medicity India Private Limited	A	Current account transaction	219.43	168.63
14.	Park Medicity India Private Limited	A	Medical Service Income	108.00	300.00
15.	Park Medicity Haryana Private Limited	B	Current A/c transactions	-	110.15
16.	Park Medicity Haryana Private Limited	B	Purchased made	24.38	430.18
17.	Park Medicity (North) Private Limited	A	Loan given	258.86	1,300.00
18.	Park Medicity (North) Private Limited	A	Loan received back	250.00	2,116.42
19.	Park Medicity (North) Private Limited	A	Interest inomce	5.40	121.42
20.	Park Medicity (North) Private Limited	A	Current Account Transactions	-	31.51
21.	Sunil Hospital & Nursing Home	C	Current Account Transactions	5.00	-
22.	DMR Hospitals Private Limited	B	Current account Transactions	195.67	56.17
23.	DMR Hospitals Private Limited	B	Medical Service Income	-	343.00
24.	Park Medicenters & Institutions Private Limited	A	Interest Expense	-	614.25
25.	Park Medicenters & Institutions Private Limited	A	Current account Transactions	22.57	28.31
26.	Park Medicenters & Institutions Private Limited	A	ICD taken	-	400.00
27.	Park Medicenters & Institutions Private Limited	A	ICD paid	-	12,197.51
28.	Aggarwal Hospital & Research Services Private Limited	A	Interest Expenses	103.69	122.87
29.	Aggarwal Hospital & Research Services Private	A	Loan Amount received back	1.62	-



AS

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

	Limited				
30.	Aggarwal Hospital & Research Services Private Limited	A	Loan Given	-	1.62
31.	Aggarwal Hospital & Research Services Private Limited	A	Current Account Transactions	91.04	38.39
32.	Aggarwal Hospital & Research Services Private Limited	A	ICD taken	2,000.00	1,700.00
33.	Aggarwal Hospital & Research Services Private Limited	A	ICD returned	2,000.00	2,300.00
34.	Park Medicity (World) Private Limited	A	ICD taken	1,350.00	-
35.	Park Medicity (World) Private Limited	A	ICD returned	435.00	-
36.	Park Medicity (World) Private Limited	A	ICD Interest	21.91	-
37.	Park Medicity (World) Private Limited	A	Loan Given	2,601.23	-
38.	Park Medicity (World) Private Limited	A	Loan received	3,044.71	722.93
39.	Park Medicity (World) Private Limited	A	Interest income	128.88	144.41
40.	Park Medicity (World) Private Limited	A	Current Account Transactions	-	0.40
41.	Park Medicity (NCR) Private Limited	A	Loan received	-	382.96
42.	Park Medicity (NCR) Private Limited	A	Loan Given	5.17	-
43.	Park Medicity (NCR) Private Limited	A	Interest income	21.44	48.05
44.	Healplus Labs Private Limited	C	Current Account Transactions	0.83	0.01
45.	Park Imperial Medi World Private Limited	A	Current Account Transactions	0.32	0.01
46.	Park Elite Medi World Private Limited	A	Interest income	21.44	19.51
47.	Park Elite Medi World Private Limited	A	Current Account Transaction	-	57.77
48.	Park Elite Medi World Private Limited	A	Loan Given	2.27	75.84
49.	Blue Heaven Healthcare Private Limited	A	Corporate Guarantee given for the loan taken by the company	3,500.00	3,500.00
50.	Blue Heaven Healthcare Private Limited	A	Current a/c transaction	103.05	17.68
51.	Blue Heaven Healthcare Private Limited	A	Medical Service Income	157.50	291.00
52.	Blue Heaven Healthcare	A	Interest Expenses	-	36.55

AS ay



Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

	Private Limited				
53.	Blue Heaven Healthcare Private Limited	A	Loan given	490.00	431.52
54.	Blue Heaven Healthcare Private Limited	A	Loan received back	447.20	515.00
55.	Blue Heaven Healthcare Private Limited	A	Interest Income	12.28	-
56.	Kailash Super Speciality Hospital Private Limited	A	Interest Expenses	10.75	-
57.	Kailash Super Speciality Hospital Private Limited	A	Loan given	49.86	500.00
58.	Kailash Super Speciality Hospital Private Limited	A	Loan received back	-	4,929.30
59.	Kailash Super Speciality Hospital Private Limited	A	Interest income	3.73	422.34
60.	Kailash Super Speciality Hospital Private Limited	A	Current account transaction	308.38	438.46
61.	Kailash Super Speciality Hospital Private Limited	A	Corporate Guarantee taken	-	2,500.00
62.	Ratnagiri Innovations Private Limited	B	Current account transaction	36.87	-
63.	Umkal Healthcare Private Limited	A	Loan given	17.14	1,272.50
64.	Umkal Healthcare Private Limited	A	Loan received	1.10	9,940.59
65.	Umkal Healthcare Private Limited	A	Interest income	-	551.76
66.	Umkal Healthcare Private Limited	A	Current account transaction	-	117.64
67.	Umkal Healthcare Private Limited	A	ICD taken	532.58	-
68.	Umkal Healthcare Private Limited	A	ICD returned	215.58	-
69.	Umkal Healthcare Private Limited	A	ICD Interest Expenses	1.58	-
70.	Narsingh Hospital & Heart Institute Private Limited	B	Current account transaction	33.26	29.94
71.	Narsingh Hospital & Heart Institute Private Limited	B	Medical Service Income	126.00	120.00
72.	Narsingh Hospital & Heart Institute Private Limited	B	Loan Taken	300.00	-
73.	Narsingh Hospital & Heart Institute Private Limited	B	Loan Repaid	210.46	-
74.	Narsingh Hospital & Heart Institute Private Limited	B	Interest Income	6.23	-
75.	Healplus Health Services Pvt Ltd	C	Current account transaction	0.04	-



AS

6

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

76.	Healcare Health Infra Private Limited	C	Current account transaction	0.04	-
77.	Healcare Health Infra Private Limited	C	Loan taken	3,500.00	-
78.	Healcare Health Infra Private Limited	C	Loan returned	3,500.00	-
79.	Healcare Health Infra Private Limited	C	Interest Expenses	99.79	-
80.	Dr. Ajit Gupta	D	Equity Shares purchased	3,228.96	-
81.	Dr. Ankit Gupta	D	Equity Shares purchased	1,133.78	-
82.	Mr. Abhishek Jain	D	CS Salary	-	8.22

- i. The transactions with related parties have been entered at an amount, which are not materially different from those on normal commercial terms.
- ii. No amount has been written back/written off during the year in respect to due to/due from related parties.
- iii. The amounts due from related parties are good and hence no provision for doubtful debts in respect of dues from such related parties is required.
- d. Details of closing balances with related parties.

(Amount in Rs. Lacs)

S.No.	Name of party	Group	Nature of Transaction	Closing Balance	
				C.Y.	P.Y.
1.	Dr. Ajit Gupta	D	Current account payable	-	5.78
2.	Dr. Ajit Gupta	D	Remuneration Payable	3.32	-
3.	Dr. Ajit Gupta	D	Rent Payable	7.64	-
4.	Dr. Ankit Gupta	D	Rent Payable	3.82	-
5.	Dr. Ajit Gupta	D	Advance for Purchase of Shares	-	860.27
6.	Dr. Ankit Gupta	D	Current account payable	-	5.78
7.	Dr. Ankit Gupta	D	Advance for Purchase of Shares	-	522.03
8.	Dr. Ankit Gupta	D	Remuneration Payable	12.44	-
9.	Park Medical Centre Private Limited	A	Loan Receivable	157.05	156.67
10.	Park Medicity India Private Limited	A	current account receivable	-	168.63
11.	Park Medicity India Private Limited	A	current account payable	50.80	-
12.	Park Medicity India Private Limited	A	Medical Service Receivable	128.00	270.00
13.	Park Medicity India Private Limited	A	Interest payable	15.97	396.28



AS 6

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

14.	Aggarwal Hospital & Research Services Private Limited	A	Loan Receivable	-	1.62
15.	Aggarwal Hospital & Research Services Private Limited	A	Current account payable	97.05	6.01
16.	Aggarwal Hospital & Research Services Private Limited	A	Interest Payable	93.32	-
17.	Park Medicity (North) Private Limited	A	Loan Receivable	40.51	31.65
18.	Park Medicity (North) Private Limited	A	Current account payable	0.14	0.14
19.	Park Medicity (North) Private Limited	A	Interest Receivables	15.26	10.39
20.	Park Medicity (North) Private Limited	A	Corporate Guarantee given	3,760.00	3,760.00
21.	Park Medicenters & Institutions Private Limited	A	Corporate Guarantee given	9,000.00	9,000.00
22.	Park Medicenters & Institutions Private Limited	A	Current account receivable	9.31	31.88
23.	Park Medicity (NCR) Private Limited	A	Loan Receivable	89.50	84.34
24.	Park Medicity (NCR) Private Limited	A	Interest receivable	7.60	-
25.	Park Medicity (World) Private Limited	A	Loan Receivable	66.59	510.08
26.	Park Medicity (World) Private Limited	A	Interest Receivable	-	129.97
27.	Park Medicity (World) Private Limited	A	ICDPayable	915.00	-
28.	Park Medicity (World) Private Limited	A	ICD Interest Payable	19.72	-
29.	Kailash Super Speciality Hospital Private Limited	A	Current account payable	93.94	402.32
30.	Kailash Super Speciality Hospital Private Limited	A	Interest receivable	3.36	-
31.	Kailash Super Speciality Hospital Private Limited	A	Loan Receivable	49.86	-
32.	Kailash Super Speciality Hospital Private Limited	A	Interest Payable	9.68	-
33.	Healplus Labs Private Limited	A	Current A/c Receivable	1.11	0.28
34.	Park Imperial Medi World Private Limited	A	Current A/c Receivable	0.61	0.29
35.	Park Elite Medi World Private Limited	A	Loan Receivable	226.10	223.83
36.	Park Elite Medi World Private Limited	A	Interest receivable	19.30	17.56
37.	DMR Hospitals Private	B	Madical Service	-	308.70



AS 6

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

	Limited		receivable		
38.	DMR Hospitals Private Limited	B	Current account payable	194.65	-
39.	DMR Hospitals Private Limited	B	Current account receivable	-	1.02
40.	Park Medicity Haryana Private Limited	B	Trade payable	186.09	78.91
41.	Sunil Hospital & Nursing Home	C	Current A/c Receivable	5.00	-
42.	Blue Heaven Healthcare Private Limited	A	Interest receivable	11.05	-
43.	Blue Heaven Healthcare Private Limited	A	Current account payable	103.28	0.23
44.	Blue Heaven Healthcare Private Limited	A	Loan Receivable	42.80	-
45.	Blue Heaven Healthcare Pvt. Ltd	A	Medical service receivable	157.50	261.90
46.	Ratnagiri Innovations Private Limited	B	Current account receivable	36.87	-
47.	Umkal Healthcare private Limited	A	Interest receivable	11.75	11.75
48.	Umkal Healthcare private Limited	A	Current A/c Payable	0.23	0.23
49.	Umkal Healthcare private Limited	A	ICD receivable	317.00	-
50.	Umkal Healthcare private Limited	A	Loan receivable	221.87	205.84
51.	Narsingh Hospital & Heart Institute Private Limited	B	Current account receivable	-	29.94
52.	Narsingh Hospital & Heart Institute Private Limited	B	Current account payable	3.32	-
53.	Narsingh Hospital & Heart Institute Private Limited	B	Interest receivable (Net of TDS)	5.61	-
54.	Narsingh Hospital & Heart Institute Private Limited	B	Medical Service Receivable	126.00	108.00
55.	Narsingh Hospital & Heart Institute Private Limited	B	Loan Payable	89.54	-
56.	Healcare Health Infra Pvt Ltd	A	Current account receivable	0.04	-
57.	Healcare Health Infra Pvt Ltd	A	Interest Payable	89.81	-
58.	Healplus Health Services Pvt Ltd		Current account receivable	0.04	-

43. Some balances with trade payables are subject to reconciliation and confirmation, Loss /profit, if any, arising out of such reconciliation which would be immaterial as per management assessment and would be accounted for the year accounts get reconciled.

44. There are certain transactions with the group companies, which are relating to business operations and debit and credit entries in respect thereof are appearing in the books. The net balance of such debit and credit transactions is disclosed in the disclosure relating to related party transactions.



AS

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data)

45. Disclosures related to Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs has notified Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013 on Corporate Social Responsibility with effect from 1st April, 2014. As per the provisions of the said section, the Company has undertaken the following CSR initiatives during the financial year 2022-23.

- (i) Company is required to make CSR expenditure in the current year.
- (ii) Amount spent during the year ended 31 March, 2023

(Amount in Rs. Lacs)

Particulars	Opening Balance - unspent/(Pre-spend)	Amount Paid	Amount required to pay (incl. arrear)	Closing Balance - unspent/(Pre-spend)
Construction/ Acquisition of any asset	-	-	-	-
On purposes other than above	(58.06)	-	38.75	(19.31)
Total	(58.06)	-	38.75	(19.31)

Amount spent during the year ended 31 March, 2022

(Amount in Rs. Lacs)

Particulars	opening Balance - unspent/(Pre-spend)	Amount Paid	Amount required to pay (incl. arrear)	Closing Balance - unspent/(Pre-spend)
Construction/ Acquisition of any asset	-	-	-	-
On purposes other than above	-	(98.95)	40.89	(58.06)
Total	-	(98.95)	40.89	(58.06)



AS

Park Medi World Private Limited

Notes Annexed to and forming part of the Balance Sheet for the year ended 31.03.2023

(Currency: **Amount in Rs. Lacs except no. of share & per share data**)

Previous year's figures have been regrouped / reclassified, wherever necessary to correspond with the current year's classification / disclosure.

As per our report of even date

Mehrotra & Mehrotra
Chartered Accountants

FRN 00226C

CA Sandeep Bhalotia

Partner

M.No: 060480



Place: New Delhi

Date: 29-09-23

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Park Medi World Private Limited

Dr. Ajit Gupta
Director

(DIN: 02865369)

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to be 'Ajit Gupta'.

Rajesh Sharma
Finance Head
(PAN: ASQPS0321Q)

Dr. Ankit Gupta
Director

(DIN: 02865321)

A handwritten signature in blue ink, appearing to be 'Ankit Gupta'.

Mr. Abhishek Jain
Company Secretary
(M No. F-12132)